

NO. 43700-7-II

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

LIBBY HAINES-MARCHEL,

Plaintiff,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,

Defendant.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

Mikolaj T. Tempski, WSBA #42896
Assistant Attorney General
Corrections Division
PO Box 40116
Olympia, WA 98504-0116
(360) 586-1445
MikoT@atg.wa.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....1

III. COUNTER STATEMENT OF THE CASE2

 A. Underlying History2

 B. History Of The Request3

 C. Procedural History4

IV. ARGUMENT6

 A. Where The Trial Court Did Review The Exhibits Offered
 By Both Parties, The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its
 Discretion In Deciding In Favor Of The Department Of
 Corrections And Dismissing Ms. Haines-Marchel’s Case6

 B. Ms. Haines-Marchel Has Failed To Argue Her
 Assignment Of Error As To The Trial Court’s Holding
 That DOC Form 05-392 Is Exempt From Disclosure
 Pursuant To RCW 42.56.240(2)7

 C. Public Records Act Cases May Be Decided On
 Affidavits, And Appellate Review Is *De Novo*.....8

 1. PRA Standard Of Review.....8

 D. The Trial Court Correctly Concluded That Both Pages Of
 DOC Form 05-392 Are Exempt From Disclosure
 Pursuant To RCW 42.56.240(1)10

 1. The Erroneous Release Of Documents To Brock
 Marchel Does Not Affect The Applicability Of
 Public Records Act Exemptions.....11

 2. RCW 42.56.240(1) Exempts DOC Form 05-392
 From Production Under The Public Records Act.....12

a.	The Non-Disclosure Of The Contents Of DOC Form 05-392 Is Essential To Effective Law Enforcement	14
b.	Ms. Haines-Marchel Does Not Have A “Legitimate Public Interest” In Access To DOC Form 05-392 And Even If She Did, This Interest Does Not Trump Non-Disclosure Which Is Essential To Effective Law Enforcement	18
c.	Ms. Haines-Marchel’s argument regarding <i>Livingston v. Cedenó</i> is also misplaced	20
3.	The Redactions Made Were Appropriate	22
E.	Ms. Haines-Marchel Is Not Entitled To Attorney’s Fees Or Costs	23
V.	CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Amren v. City of Kalama</i> , 131 Wn.2d 25, 929 P.2d 389 (1997).....	10
<i>Ang v. Martin</i> , 154 Wn.2d 477, 114 P.3d 637 (2005).....	7
<i>Bainbridge Island Police Guild v. City of Puyallup</i> , 172 Wn.2d 398, 259 P.3d 190 (2011).....	19, 20
<i>Brouillet v. Cowles Pub. Co.</i> , 114 Wn.2d 788, 791 P.2d 526 (1990).....	9
<i>Draszt v. Naccarato</i> , 146 Wn. App. 536, 192 P.3d 921 (2008).....	7
<i>Fischer v. Washington State Dept. of Corr.</i> , 160 Wn.App. 722, 254 P.3d 824, <i>review denied</i> , 172 Wn.2d 1001, 257 P.3d 666 (2011)	14, 16, 21
<i>Grimwood v. Univ. of Puget Sound, Inc.</i> , 110 Wn.2d 355, 753 P.2d 517 (1988).....	10
<i>Hangartner v. City of Seattle</i> , 151 Wn.2d 439, 90 P.3d 26 (2004).....	11
<i>Koenig v. Thurston Co.</i> , 155 Wn. App. 398 (2010), <i>review granted</i> , 245 P.3d 774 (2011)	22
<i>Koenig v. Thurston County</i> , 175 Wn.2d 837, 287 P.3d 523 (2012).....	9
<i>Livingston v. Cedeno</i> , 164 Wn.2d 46, 186 P.3d 1055 (2008).....	20, 21
<i>McNabb v. Department of Corrections</i> , 163 Wn.2d 393, 180 P.3d 1257 (2008).....	9

<i>O'Connor v. Dep't of Social and Health Services,</i> 143 Wn.2d 895, 25 P.3d 426 (2001).....	10
<i>Oltman v. Holland America Line USA, Inc.,</i> 163 Wn.2d 236, 178 P.3d 981 (2008).....	9
<i>O'Neill v. City of Shoreline,</i> 170 Wn.2d 138, 240 P.3d 1149 (2010).....	8
<i>Prison Legal News, Inc. v. Dep't of Corrections,</i> 154 Wn.2d 628, 115 P.3d 316 (2005).....	11
<i>Progressive Animal Welfare Society (PAWS II) v. University of Washington,</i> 125 Wn.2d 243, 884 P.2d 592 (1994).....	9
<i>Sanders v. State,</i> 169 Wn.2d 827, 240 P.3d 120 (2010).....	12
<i>Sargent v. Seattle Police Dept.,</i> 167 Wn.App. 1, 260 P.3d 1006 (2011), <i>appeal granted,</i> 175 Wn.2d 1001, 285 P.3d 884 (2012)	17
<i>Schmidt v. Cornerstone Investments, Inc.,</i> 115 Wn.2d 148, 795 P.2d 1143 (1990).....	8
<i>Seven Gables Corp. v. MGM/UA Entertainment Co.,</i> 106 Wn.2d 1, 721 P.2d 1 (1986).....	10
<i>Smith v. Okanogan County,</i> 100 Wn. App. 7, 994 P.2d 857 (2000).....	11
<i>State v. Motherwell,</i> 114 Wn.2d 353, 788 P.2d 1066 (1990).....	7

Statutes

Revised Code of Washington 42.56 (Public Records Act).....	passim
Revised Code of Washington 42.56.050.....	19

Revised Code of Washington 42.56.240.....	5, 23, 24
Revised Code of Washington 42.56.240(1).....	passim
Revised Code of Washington 42.56.240(2).....	2, 7, 8
Revised Code of Washington 42.56.550(3).....	8
